

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/18/2021 2:28 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100225-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

REBECCA WEST, an individual,

Respondent,

vs.

RIDE THE DUCKS INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a foreign  
company; RIDE THE DUCKS OF SEATTLE, LLC, a  
Washington company; ERIC BISHOP and JANE DOE  
BISHOP, a marital community,

Petitioners

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RIDE  
THE DUCKS INTERNATIONAL, LLC

---

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851  
Michael T. Pfau, WSBA No. 24649  
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832  
Kevin M. Hastings, WSBA No. 42316  
Counsel for Respondent

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS  
AMALA, PLLC  
909 A St., Suite 700  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 777-0799

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

    1. Does RTDI fail to demonstrate a conflict warranting review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (b)(2) with this Court’s decision in *Campbell* and the Court of Appeals’ decision in *Little* regarding evidence sufficient to support a superseding cause instruction in products liability cases where the Court of Appeals expressly followed *Campbell*’s analysis; assumed *arguendo* that *Little* applied, as did *Campbell*; and just like *Campbell*, limited *Little*’s holding to its distinguishable facts? ..... 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENI.... 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Campbell v. ITE Imperial Corp.*, 107 Wn.2d 807, 814, 733 P.2d 969 (1987)..... 12, 13, 17, 19

*DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer*, 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372, P.2d 193 (1962)..... 18

*Little v. PPG Industries, Inc.*, 19 Wn. App. 812, 579 P.2d 940, *aff'd as modified*, 92 Wn.2d 118, 594 P.2d 911 (1979) ..... passim

*West v. Ride the Ducks Int'l, LLC*, 80257-7-I, 2021 WL 2809609 (Wash. Ct. App. July 6, 2021) ..... passim

RULES

RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... 18

RAP 13.4 ..... 11, 20, 21

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 442 (1965) ..... passim

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 449 (1965)..... 14, 15
